July 17, 1911, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen July 31, 1911: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) to provide means for the  

construction of a hospital for contagious diseases in the Borough of The Bronx, 
under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health, and that when authority therefor 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 

of the Greater New York. Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of Two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity for 
the purpose of purchasing chemicals to be used in the purification of the Croton 
and Bronx water supply. 

All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of forty-two thousand six hundred and ninety-five dollars ($42,695), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Correction for the purpose 
of meeting deficiencies in appropriation for 1914, as follows : 
Code No. 2649 	  $24,500 00  
Code No. 2653 	4,100 00 
Code No. 2658 	500 00 
Code No. 2660 	6,225 00

[...]

Dear Sir-Pursuant to the provisions of Subdivision 8, Section 188, of the  

Charter, I respectfully ask that your Honorable Board will request the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the issue of Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of sixty-six thousand three hundred and twenty-five dollars ($66,325) for 
the use of the Department of Correction during the current year, for the purposes 
as noted below: 

For deficiencies in appropriations for 1914, due mainly to the abnormal census of 
the present year : 
2649 Food Supplies 	 $43,228 00 
2653 Medical and Surgical Supplies 	4,887 00

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of Section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of eight hundred and ninety-three 10-100 dollars ($893.10), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity for the 
purpose of paying increased wages of three wiremen. 

All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 
31, 1914. 

HENRY H.

[...]

necessary in order to make changes necessary to accommodate the new style of 
rolling stock to be used on the bridge. 

It, therefore, recommends that the accompanying ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock of The Ciry of New 

York to an amount not exceeding forty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($45,500), 
for the purpose of providing means to make necessary changes to the Williamsburg 
Bridge and its approaches, to permit of the operation of cars ten feet wide over 
this bridge under the terms of the Dual Subway agreement. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding forty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($45.500) for the purpose of 
providing means to make necessary changes to the Williamsburg Bridge and its 
approaches to permit of the operation of cars ten feet wide over this bridge tinder 
the terms of the Dual Subway agreement, as follows : 

Salaries and Wages, Engineering Construction Force 	  $34.875 00

[...]

That this work was done in pursuance of directions contained in resolutions of 

the Board. 
It, therefore, recommends that the said resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 

draw a warrant in favor of Malcolm and Hayes for the sum of one hundred and 
seventy-five dollars ($175), said sum to be payment in full for engrossing resolutions 
authorized as follows: 
On the death of Henry Steinert, former City Magistrate; adopted Feb- 

ruary 4, 1913; approved February 18, 1913; twenty-five dollars 	$25 00 
On the death of William Drescher, Alderman;